
SUP BOARD

MANDATORY INSTRUCTIONS

· Read instructions first· Fully inflate all air chambers· Swimmers only· Numbers of users SUP: � adult/no children
PACKING LIST

SUP Board: board, fin, hand pump, carry bag, repair kit, paddle, leash

�. Please read all instructions carefully.�. Retain instructions for future reference.�. Separate and count all parts and hardware.�. Read through each step carefully and follow the proper order.�. We recommend that, where possible, all items are assembled near to the area in which they will be placed to use, to avoid moving the product unnecessarily once assembled.�. Always place the product on a flat, steady and stable surface.�. Keep all small parts and packaging materials for this product away from babies and children as they potentially pose a serious choking hazard.

�. Congratulations to the purchase of a nice SUP board. Please read this manual carefully before inflating. �. This owner’s manual is not a course on paddling safety or seamanship. If this is your first paddle board, or if you are changing to a type of paddle board you are not familiar with, for your own comfort and safety, please ensure that you obtain handling and operating experience before“assuming command”of the paddle board. If necessary, please look for information about watersports schools or attend courses.�. Ensure that the forecasted wind and sea conditions will correspond to your paddle board, and that you are able to handle the paddle board in these conditions.�. Prior to using the paddle board please obtain information about local regulations and specific regulations in every country.�. Always maintain your paddle board properly and take care of any deterioration that might occur in time as a result of heavy use or misuse of the paddle board.

�. Any paddle board, no matter how strong it may be, can be damaged if not used properly. Always adjust the speed and direction of the paddle board to sea conditions. All persons should wear a suitable buoyancy aid (life jacket/personal floatation device) when on deck. Note that, in some countries, it is a legal requirement to wear a buoyancy aid that complies with their national regulations at all times.�. PLEASE KEEP THIS MANUAL IN A SECURE PLACE, AND HAND IT OVER TO THE NEW OWNER WHEN YOU SELL THE PADDLE BOARD.
Overpressure: Deflate until it reaches the recommended pressure on valve label.Drop of pressure: Inflate again slightly. Please consider that the SUP board shows a bulge opposite the valve. This“bubble”is due to production and can be found at every inflatable board.

Before you start

GENERAL INTRODUCTION

�. WARNING: DISREGARDING ANY OF THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS CONTAINED IN THE OWNER ITS MANUAL AND/OR ON THE PRODUCT MAY RESULT IN INJURY INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF DEATH.�. REVIEW THE WEIGHT CAPACITY LIMITATIONS OF THE BOARD AND NEVER EXCEED ���KGS.�. ALWAYS WEAR A COAST GUARD APPROVED PERSONAL FLOATATION DEVICE (PFD).�. DO NOT INFLATE THE BOARD BY USING A COMPRES-SOR.�. DO NOT GO OUT ALONE.�. NEVER GO PADDLE-BOARDING IN SEVERE WEATHER OR WATER CONDITIONS THAT MIGHT AFFECT YOUR ABILITY TO STEER THEBOARD OR RETURN TO SHORE.�. STAY IN CONTACT WITH YOUR BOARD; ALWAYS WEAR A LEASH CONNECTED TO YOU AND YOUR BOARD. IF SEPARATED, WIND AND CURRENT CAN CARRY THE BOARD FASTER THAN YOU CAN SWIM.

�. NEVER DIVE HEAD FIRST INTO THE WATER FROM THIS BOARD.�. BE CAREFUL AROUND REEFS. DO NOT USE IN RAPIDS.��. THIS BOARD IS NOT MADE TO BE PULLED BEHIND A BOAT.��. NEVER ALLOW MINORS TO USE THIS BOARD WITHOUT SUPERVISION.��. NEVER CONSUME ALCOHOL OR ANY OTHER SUBSTANCE THAT MAY IMPAIR YOUR COORDINATION, JUDGEMENT, OR ABILITY TO SAFELY PADDLE THE BOARD.��. NEVER USE THIS BOARD BEYOND YOUR SKILLS AND ABILITIES.��. NEVER USE THIS PRODUCT AFTER SUNSET, BEFORE DAWN OR AT ANY TIME IN POOR LIGHTING.��. CHECK LOCAL LAWSAND REGULATIONS REGARDING PROPER AND SAFE USE OF THIS PRODUCT.��. NEVER LEAVE BOARD EXPOSED TO DIRECT SUNLIGHT WHEN OUT OF THE WATER.��. NEVER LEAVE A DECK PAD EXPOSED TO DIRECT SUNLIGHT.��. KEEP THE PADDLE BOARD AWAY FROM SHARP OBJECTS.��. TIGHTEN THE VALVE BEFORE TAKING BOARD INTO THE WATER.��. LOOSEN IT AFTER USE TO RELEASE AIR PRESSURE.
ATTENTION/DANGER/WARNINGNo protection against drowning
DO NOT/PROHIBITED· Do not use in white water· Do not use in braking waves· Do not use in offshore current· Do not use in offshore wind· Not for children use

�. Take the SUP out of its bag (A.)�. Unroll the SUP and lay it flat on a clean, flat and soft surface (sand, grass, etc.) (B.)�. Make sure that the push button of the valve is in the upper position. If it is in the lower position, press it to make it come up (C.)�. Connect the fitting of the high-pressure pump to the valve (D.)�. Inflate the board to the recommended pressure �bar/��psi (E.) (check the MAX pressure table).  COMMENT: If the pressure is too high, press the button to release air until the pressure is at an acceptable level.�. Disconnect the pump and close the valve cap (F.)�. Attach the leash to the ring at the back of the SUP (G.)�. Turn the board over and fit the fin, make sure to check that the curved part of the fin is pointing towards the rear of the board (H.)�. Carry the SUP to put it in the water without dragging it along the ground.��. Fasten the leash to your leg below the knee (I.) or your ankle. This should not move on your legs.

GENERAL INTRODUCTION

GENERAL INTRODUCTION

INSTALLATION

USER MANUAL

!

!

�. Remove the fin and the leash (A.)�. Clear any water or debris out of the valve and its surrounding area before you remove valve safety cap. �. Press down slightly on the valve pin to slowly reduce the air pressure of the board. After around �� seconds when the air pressure in the board has decreased a little, press the valve stem all the way down and turn clockwise to lock it into the‘open’position. When deflating, please avoid any sand or debris to be around the valve area or enter the valve.（B）

FINAL INSTALLATION

CAUTION: The fin can be installed when the board is inflated or deflated. The curvature of the fin must be facing the back of the board.

MAINTENANCE

�.DEFLATING ‒ �.FOLDING THE ITEM ‒ �.CLEANING ‒ �.STORAGE
�. Deflate and remove the fin.�. Clean and check the item as well as all the accessories (including oar) after each use. Rinse it thoroughly making sure to remove any residues of salt if used in salt water. Use a mild soapy solution, do not use detergents or any type of silicone-based products. Make sure the product is completely dry before putting it away.�. Leave the valve open while you roll it up towards the valve. Close the valve to prevent moisture and debris from being sucked inside as the re-enters while you let go of the SUP.�. When storing your board, keep it in a clean and dry place that is not affected from major variations in temperature and other damaging factors. You may store it deflated and rolled up in a bag. Or you can store the board assembled and lightly inflated. (make sure you do not expose it to deformations). Store it away from rodents.�. Disassemble the oar and store the parts separately.

TROUBLESHOOTING CHART

WARRANTY

�. Check if there is any sand or debris within the air valve.�. Make sure that the valve gasket is in place.�. Rinse the board with soapy water, including perimeter of the inflation valves.�. Wherever bubbles appear, this is the location of the leak and needs to be repaired.
Small Repairs: Deflate your board first. Thoroughly clean (you can use vinyl cleaner for this purpose) and dry the area that has to be repaired. For a small puncture (less than �/� inch), apply a small drop of glue (not included). Let the glue dry for �� hours. (For small repairs please use a glue suitable for soft plastic which is resistant to water and heat.)
Patches: Leaks larger than a pinhole can be patched. 
NOTE: Repairs should be carried out on deflated board that lies flat.
�. Thoroughly clean the area surrounding the leak. Remove any dirt or grime near the area.

�. Place the patch on the damaged area and press down firmly. Do not use the SUP board for �� hours in order to let it dry.

We warrant the board against defects in materials and workmanship undernormal use and services, for a period of � years from the date of purchase.

�. Cut a piece of the original pvc patch large enough to overlap the damaged area by approximately ½ inch. Use a pencil to trace the outline of the patch. Round off the corners.�. Apply a thin layer of adhesive (not included in delivery) to the underneath side of patch and on the area to be repaired. Let the glue sit for �-� minutes until it appears tacky.

REPAIRING

Your inflatable stand-up paddle board comes with a PVC patch for repairing minor punctures. Most leaks only take a few minutes to repair.Air Leakage: If your board appears a bit soft, it might not be a leakage. The ambient temperature affects the internal pressure of the tube: a variation of �°C/�.�°C causes a variation of the pressure in the tube of +/-�mBar (.�� PSI). If the board was inflated late in the day, that air might cool overnight. The cooler air exerts less pressure on the hull, so it could appear soft the next morning. If there has been no temperature variation, you need to first determine exactlywhere the air is leaking. Consider the following instructions:

If you leave your product exposed to the hot sun check the pressure and deflate it slightly, otherwise the material might be overstretched. The ambient temperature affects the internal pressure of the tube: a variation of �°C causes a variation of the pressure in the tube of +/-� mBar (.�� PSI).
NOTE: The valve will not be airtight until the valve is closed with the valve cap. Any use of an air compressor will damage your product and automatically void all warranties.

�. Fold the board, starting at the rear and moving forwards in order to remove the remaining air (C.) Store the SUP and its accessories in its bag and keep it in a shaded and dry place out of the reach of children (D.)
CAUTION: Always replace the valve cover when not inflating/deflating. This will prevent accidental air release and the entrance of any particles into the valve.CAUTION: The SUP board comes with the valve not tightened in the factory. In order to avoid loss of air, tighten the valve by means of the valve key included. Remove the valve cap, insert the valve key and turn it in direction CLOSE. During this process, please hold the valve’s lower part with the other hand to prevent rotation.

REASONS

Rise or drop of temperature

Plastic valve cap has not been fitted in the correct way
Loose valve

Puncture

PROBLEM

Buoyancy Chamber looses air

POSSIBLE SOLUTION(S)
Adjust pressure

Assemble it in the correct way

Re-tighten the valve
Repair

Do not use a sharp tool.



HANDLEIDING 

SUP BOARD
�. Lees alle instructies zorgvuldig door. �. Bewaar de instructies goed voor toekomstige gebruik. �. Tel de onderdelen om te zien of alles in het pakket zit. �. Lees elke stap goed door en volg de juiste volgorde voor optimaal gebruik. �. We raden aan om alle onderdelen bij elkaar te houden en deze gelijk eenmalig te monteren. �. Plaats het product altijd op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond. �. Houd alle onderdelen en verpakkingsmateriaal uit de buurt van kinderen.

�. Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van ons mooie sup board van Supper! Lees deze handleiding eerst zorgvuldig door voor het opblazen van het sup board.�. Deze handleiding is geen cursus over veiligheid of zeemanschap. Als dit je eerste sup board is zorg er dan in allen tijden voor je eigen comfort en veiligheid bij gebruik. �. Zorg ervoor dat je op de hoogte bent van de voorspelde wind- en zee condities om de sup board in de juiste omstandigheden te kunnen gebruiken. �. Onderhoud het sup board goed om verslechteringen op tijd te voorkomen door intensief gebruik of misbruik van de sup board. �. Elk sup board - hoe sterk deze ook is - kan ernstig worden beschadigd als deze niet op de juiste manier wordt gebruik.�. Alle personen dienen een geschikt zwemvest te dragen op de sup board. Houd er rekening mee dat het in sommige landen zelfs een wettelijke vereiste is. �. Bewaar de handleiding op een veilige plek en geef deze door aan de nieuwe eigenaar wanneer u de sup board verkoopt. 

Overdruk: Laat de sup board leeglopen totdat de aanbevolen druk op het etiket van het ventiel is bereikt.Drukdaling: Blaas de sup board weer iets op. Houd er rekening mee dat de sup board een uitstulping (bubble) vertoont tegenover het ventiel. 

Om te Beginnen: 

Algemene Inleiding 

�. Het negeren van de veiligheidsmaatregelen en instructies in de gebruikshandleiding kan leiden tot ernstige letsel of mogelijkheid van de dood. �. Het maximale gewicht op de sup board is ��� kilo. �. Draag altijd een goedgekeurd zwemvest. �. Blaas het sup board niet op door een compressor te gebruiken.�. Ga er niet alleen op uit maar altijd met ze tweeën.�. Ga nooit in ernstig weer of water omstandigheden sup boarden die van invloed kunnen zijn op het besturen van het board. Keer terug naar de kust. �. Blijf altijd in contact met je sup board d.m.v. de enkelkoord. Indien gescheiden, door de wind en stroom zal het board sneller gaan dan dat je kunt zwemmen. �. Duik nooit met je hoofd eerst in het water vanaf het board. �. Wees voorzichtig rond riffen. Niet gebruiken in stroomversnelling. ��. Dit sup board is niet gemaakt om achter een boot te worden getrokken.��. Laat minderjarigen nooit het sup board gebruiken zonder toezicht van volwassenen. ��. Gebruik nooit alcohol en/of drugs bij gebruik van het sup board.��. Wees op de hoogte van je vaardigheden en capaciteiten bij gebruik van de sup board.��. Gebruik het board niet na zonsondergang of op elk ander moment bij slecht licht. 

��. Controleer de lokale wetten en voorschriften met betrekking tot juiste en veilig gebruik van dit product. ��. Laat het sup board niet blootgesteld worden aan direct zonlicht wanneer deze buiten het water ligt. ��. Houd het sup board uit de buurt van scherpe voorwerpen. ��. Draai het ventiel aan voordat je de sup board in het water legt. Maak deze na gebruik weer open om de luchtdruk los te laten. 
Let op/Gevaar/Waarschuwing · Het sup board is geen bescherming tegen verdrinking.
Niet gebruiken/Verboden· Niet gebruiken in wit water.· Niet gebruiken in remgolven.· Niet gebruiken in offshore stroom.· Niet gebruiken bij offshore wind.
Verplichte Instructies· Lees eerst de instructies zorgvuldig door. · Blaas alle luchtkamers eerst volledig op. · Alleen te gebruiken voor zwemmers met een zwemdiploma.· Aantal gebruikers SUP: � volwassenen/geen kinderen 
Paklijst Sup board, vin, pomp, leash, draagtas, ventielsleutel, peddel, reparatie set en zitje. 

�. Blaas het board op tot de aanbevolen druk �bar/��psi (E.) (controleer de maximale druk)  Opmerking: Als de druk te hoog is, druk dan op de knop om lucht te laten ontsnappen totdat de druk weer op juiste niveau is. �. Koppel de pomp los en sluit de ventieldop (F.) �. Bevestig de leash aan de ring aan de achterkant van het sup board (G.) �. Draai het board om en monteer de vin, controleer of het gebogen deel van de vin naar de achterkant van het sup board wijst (H.) �. Draag het sup board om deze in het water te leggen zonder hem over de grond te slepen.��. Maak de leash vast aan uw been net onder de knie (I.) of om de enkel. Zorg ervoor dat deze strak zit zodat deze niet beweegt over je been heen. 

�. Haal het sup board uit de tas (A.) �. Rol het sup board uit en leg deze op een platte, schone, vlakke en zachte ondergrond (B.) �. Zorg ervoor dat de drukknop van het ventiel in de bovenste stand staat. Als deze zich in de onderste stand bevindt, druk er dan op om deze omhoog te laten komen (C.) 

Handleiding Waarschuwing: 

Laten Leeglopen

Installatie 

�. Verwijder de vin en riem (A.) �. Zorg ervoor dat al het water en/of vuil bij het ventiel is verwijderd voordat de veiligheidsdop van het ventiel wordt gehaald.  �. Druk lichtjes op de klep om de luchtdruk in het sup board te verminderen. Na ongeveer �� seconden is de luchtdruk in het board gedaald, druk de klep helemaal naar beneden en draai met de klok mee om deze in ‘open’ stand te zetten. Vermijd bij het leeglopen dat er zand of vuil in de buurt van het ventiel komt. (B.) 

Vin Installatie

LET OP: De vin kan alleen worden geïnstalleerd wanneer het board is opgeblazen of is leeggelopen. Het gebogen deel van de vin moet naar de achterkant van het sup board wijzen.

Onderhoud 

�. LEEGLOPEN ‒ �. REINIGEN ‒ �. HET ARTIKEL VOUWEN ‒ �. OPSLAG 
�. Verwijder de vin en laat het sup board leeglopen. �. Reinig en controleer het board en alle accessoires na elk gebruik. Spoel het grondig af en zorg ervoor dat eventuele zoutresten worden verwijderd bij gebruik in zout water. Gebruik een milde zeepoplossing en geen schoonmaakmiddelen of andere soorten op siliconenbasis. Zorg ervoor dat alle producten volledig droog zijn voordat je het opruimt en wegstopt.

PROBLEEMOPLOSSING GRAFIEK

Garantie 

Kleine reparaties: Laat het sup board eerst helemaal leeglopen. Maak het grondig schoon (u kunt vinyl gebruiken) en droog het gebied dat moet worden gerepareerd. Voor een klein gaatje (minder dan �,�cm), breng een klein druppel lijm aan (niet inbegrepen). Laat de lijm �� uur lang drogen. (Gebruik voor een kleine reparatie een lijm die geschikt is voor zacht plastic en die bestand is tegen water en hitte.) 
PVC-lap Lekken groter dan een gaatje kunnen worden gedicht met een pleister. 
OPERMERKING: Reparaties moeten worden uitgevoegd op een leeggelopen board dat plat ligt. 
�. Reinig de omgeving van het lek grondig en verwijder zand en/of vuil nabij het gebied. 

We garanderen het bord tegen defecten in materialen en vakmanschap onder: normaal gebruik en diensten, voor een periode van � jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum. 

�. Knip een stuk van de originele pvc-lap die groot genoeg is om het beschadigde gebied te overlappen met ongeveer �,��cm. Gebruik een potlood om de omtrek van de lap bevestigen. Wij raden aan om een ronde stuk te maken zonder hoeken. �. Breng een dunne laag lijm (niet meegeleverd) aan op de onderkant van de pvc-lap en op het te repareren gebied. Laat de lijm �-� minuten zitten totdat het er plakkerig uit ziet. �. Plaats de pvc-lap op het beschadigde gebied en druk het stevig aan. Gebruik het sup board voor de komende �� uur NIET om het te laten drogen. 

Reparatie

Je opblaasbare sup board wordt geleverd met een PVC-lap voor het repareren van kleine gaatjes. De meeste lekken hebben slechts een paar minuten nodig om te repareren. Als je board een beetje zacht lijkt, hoeft het geen lekkage te zijn. De omgevingstemperatuur beïnvloedt de interne druk van de buis. Een variatie van �°C/�,�°C veroorzaakt een druk in de buis van +/-� mBar (�,�� PSI). Als het board laat op de dag is opgeblazen, zal s ’nachts de lucht kunnen afkoelen waardoor het board de volgende ochtend zachter kan lijken. Als er geen temperatuurvariatie is geweest, moet je eerst bepalen waar het board lekt. Houd rekening met de volgende instructies:
�. Controleer of er zand en/of vuil in het ventiel zit. �. Zorg ervoor dat het ventielklep op zijn plaatst zit. �. Spoel het bord af met zeepsop, inclusief de omtrek van de opblaasventielen. �. Overal waar bellen verschijnen is de plek van het lek en moet worden gerepareerd. 

Als het product wordt blootgesteld aan de hete zon, controleer dan de druk en laat het iets leeglopen zodat het materiaal niet wordt overbelast. De omgevingstemperatu-ur beïnvloed de interne druk van de buis: �°C veroorzaakt een variatie van de druk in de buis van +/- � mBar (�,�� PSI). 
OPMERKING: Het ventiel is pas luchtdicht als deze is gesloten met de klep. Elk gebruik van een luchtcompressor zal het product beschadigen en automatisch alle garanties ongelden.

�. Laat het ventiel open staan terwijl je het oprolt richting het ventiel. Sluit de klep om te voorkomen dat er vocht en vuil naar binnen wordt gezogen. Mocht het toch gebeuren dat er vocht en vuil naar binnen wordt gezogen laat je de sup los en begin je opnieuw. �. Wanneer je het sup board opbergt, bewaar deze dan op een schone en droge plek die niet wordt aangetast door grote temperatuurschommelingen en andere schadelijke factoren. Je kan het board laten leeglopen en opbergen in de meegeleverde tas. Of u kunt het sup board gemonteerd en licht opgeblazen bewaren. (Zorg er hiervoor dat het niet wordt blootgesteld aan vervormingen). �. Demonteer de riem en berg de onderdelen apart op. 
�. Vouw het bord, beginnend aan de achterkant naar voren om de resterende lucht te verwijderen (C.) Stop hierna het sup board met accessoires in de tas en bewaar deze op een droge plek buiten het bereik van kinderen (D.) 
LET OP: Vervang altijd het ventieldeksel wanneer je niet opblaast of leegloopt. Deze voorkomt onbedoeld vrijkomen van lucht en het binnen dringen van deeltjes in het ventiel. LET OP: Het sup board wordt geleverd zonder dat het ventiel is vastgedraaid. Om luchtverlies te voorkomen draai je het ventiel vast met een ventiel sleutel. Verwijder de ventieldop, steek de ventielsleutel erin en draai deze in de richting CLOSE. Houd tijdens dit proces het onderste deel van het ventiel vast om rotatie te voorkomen. 

Reden

Het stijgen of dalen van temperatuur 

Het ventieldopje is niet op de juiste manier gemonteerd
Los ventiel 

Een gaatje in het board

Probleem

Het sup board verliest lucht

Mogelijke oplossing 
Druk aanpassen 

Monteer het op de juiste manier 

Draai het ventiel weer goed vast
Herstel het gaatje 

Gebruik geen scherp gereedschap.



MANUEL D'UTILISATION 
DU 

SUP BOARD

ATTENTION/DANGER/AVERTISSEMENTIl ne s’agit pas d’une protection contre la noyade
À NE PAS FAIRE/INTERDIT· Ne pas utiliser en eau à courant· Ne pas utiliser sur des vagues· Ne pas utiliser dans les courants marins· Ne pas utiliser à côté d'éoliennes offshore· Ne pas utiliser avec des enfants
INSTRUCTIONS OBLIGATOIRES· Lisez d'abord les instructions· Gonflez complètement toutes les chambres à air· Pour nageurs uniquement· Nombre d'utilisateurs SUP : � adulte/pas d’enfant
LISTE D'EMBALLAGEPlanche SUP : planche, aileron, pompe à main, sac de transport, kit de réparation, pagaie, cordon d’attache.

�. Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions.�. Conservez les instructions pour vous y référer ultérieurement.�. Séparez et comptez toutes les pièces et le matériel.�. Lisez attentivement chaque étape et suivez l'ordre approprié.�. Nous recommandons que, dans la mesure du possible, tous les éléments soient assemblés à proximité de la zone dans laquelle ils seront placés pour être utilisés, afin d'éviter de déplacer le produit inutilement une fois assemblé.�. Placez toujours le produit sur une surface plane et stable.�. Conservez toutes les petites pièces et matériaux d'emballage de ce produit à l'écart des bébés et des enfants, car ils constituent un risque sérieux d'étouffement.

�. Félicitations pour l'achat d'une belle planche SUP. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant de la gonfler.�. Ce manuel de l’utilisateur n'est pas un cours sur de sécurité de pagaye ou matelotage. S’il s’agit de votre première planche à pagaie, ou si vous changez de type de planche à pagaie et que vous n’êtes familier avec, pour votre propre confort et votre sécurité, veuillez vous assurer que vous disposez d’une expérience de manipulation et fonctionnement avant de "prendre le commande-ment" de le planche à pagaie Si nécessaire, veuillez chercher vous renseigner sur les écoles de sports nautiques ou suivre des cours.�. Assurez-vous que les prévisions de vent et d'état de la mer correspondent à vos besoins et que vous êtes capable de manier la planche à pagaie dans ces conditions.

�. Avant d'utiliser la planche à pagaie, veuillez vous renseigner sur les réglementations locales et les réglementations spécifiques de chaque pays.�. Entretenez toujours correctement votre planche de pagaie et veillez à ce qu'elle ne se détériore par à terme à la suite d'une utilisation intensive ou d'une mauvaise utilisation de cette dernière�. Toute planche de pagaie, aussi solide soit-elle, peut être endommagée si elle n'est pas utilisée correctement. Réglez toujours la vitesse et la direction de la planche à pagaie suivant les conditions en mer. Chaque personne l’utilisant doit porter un dispositif gilet de sauvetage (ou dispositif de flottaison individuel) lorsqu’elle est sur le pont. Notez que, dans certains pays, les utilisateurs sont tenus de porter un dispositif d'aide à la flottaison conforme à leur législation nationale à tout moment.�. A DESTINATION DU NOUVEAU PROPRIÉTAIRE APRÈS REVENTE DE LA PLANCHE À PAGAIE.
Surpression : Dégonflez la planche jusqu'à ce qu'il atteigne la pression atteigne la valeur recommandée sur le cadran de la valve.Chute de pression : regonflez légèrement. Veuillez remarquer que la planche SUP présente un renflement à l'opposé de la valve. Ce La "bulle" est due au processur de production et se retrouve sur toutes les planches gonflables.

Avant de commencer

INTRODUCTION GÉNÉRALE

�. ATTENTION : IGNORER N’IMPORTE QUELLE DES INSTRUCTION DE SÉCURITÉ ET LES INSTRUCTIONS CONTENUES DANS LE MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR ET/OU SUR LE PRODUIT PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES, ET ÉVENTUELLEMENT LA MORT.�. SOYEZ CONSCIENT DES LIMITES DE POIDS DE LA PLANCHE ET NE DÉPASSEZ JAMAIS ���KGS.

�. PORTEZ TOUJOURS UN DISPOSITIF DE FLOTTAISON PERSONNEL (DFP). APPROUVÉ PAR LA GARDE CÔTIÈRE�. NE GONFLEZ PAS LA PLANCHE EN UTILISANT UN COMPRESSEUR.�. NE L’UTILISEZ JAMAIS PAS SEUL�. NE FAITES JAMAIS DE PADDLE-BOARD PAR MAUVAIS TEMPS OU DANS L'EAU OU DES CONDITIONS QUI POURRAIENT AFFECTER VOTRE CAPACITÉ À DIRIGER LE EMBARQUER OU RETOURNER À TERRE.�. RESTEZ EN CONTACT AVEC VOTRE PLANCHE ; PORTEZ TOUJOURS UN CORDON CONNECTÉ À VOUS ET À VOTRE PLANCHE. SI VOUS ÊTES SÉPARÉS, LE VENT ET LE COURANT RISQUENT DE PORTER LA PLANCHE PLUS VITE QUE VOUS NE POUVEZ NAGER.�. NE PLONGEZ JAMAIS LA TÊTE LA PREMIÈRE DANS L'EAU�. FAITES ATTENTION AUX RÉCIFS. NE PAS UTILISER DANS LES RAPIDES.��. CETTE PLANCHE N'EST PAS FAITE POUR ÊTRE TIRÉE DERRIÈRE UN BATEAU.��. NE PERMETTEZ JAMAIS À DES MINEURS D'UTILISER CETTE PLANCHE SANS SURVEILLANCE.��. NE CONSOMMEZ JAMAIS D'ALCOOL OU TOUTE AUTRE SUBSTANCE QUI PEUT ALTÉRER VOTRE COORDINA-TION, VOTRE JUGEMENT OU VOTRE CAPACITÉ À PAGAYER EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ SUR LA PLANCHE.��. N'UTILISEZ JAMAIS CETTE PLANCHE AU-DELÀ DE VOS COMPÉTENCES ET DE VOS CAPACITÉS.��. N'UTILISEZ JAMAIS CE PRODUIT APRÈS LE COUCHER DU SOLEIL, AVANT L'AUBE OU À TOUT MOMENT SOUS UN MAUVAIS ÉCLAIRAGE.��. VÉRIFIEZ LES LOIS ET RÉGLEMENTATIONS LOCALES EN CE QUI CONCERNE LES ET L'UTILISATION SÛRE DE CE PRODUIT.��. NE LAISSEZ JAMAIS LA PLANCHE EXPOSÉE À LA LUMIÈRE DIRECTE DU SOLEIL LORSQU'ELLE N'EST PAS À L'EXTÉRIEUR DE L’EAU.��. NE LAISSEZ JAMAIS LA PAGAYE À LA LUMIÈRE DIRECTE DU SOLEIL.

��. GARDEZ LA PLANCHE À PAGAIE À L'ÉCART DES OBJETS TRANCHANTS.��. SERREZ LA VALVE AVANT DE METTRE LA PLANCHE DANS L'EAU.��. DESSERREZ-LA APRÈS UTILISATION POUR LIBÉRER LA PRESSION D'AIR.

N'utilisez pas d'outil tranchant.
�. Sortir le SUP de son sac (A.)�. Dérouler le SUP et le poser à plat sur une surface propre, plane et douce (sable, herbe, etc.) (B.)�. S'assurer que le bouton poussoir de la vanne est en position haute. S'il est en position basse, appuyer dessus pour le faire remonter (C.).�. Raccorder le raccord de la pompe haute pression à la valve (D.)�. Gonfler la planche à la pression recommandée �bar/��psi (E.) (se référer au tableau des pressions MAX).  COMMENTAIRE : Si la pression est trop élevée, appuyez sur le bouton pour libérer l'air jusqu'à ce que la pression soit à un niveau acceptable.�. Déconnecter la pompe et fermer le bouchon de la valve (F.)�. Attacher la laisse à l'anneau situé à l'arrière du SUP (G.)�. Retourner la planche et placer l'aileron, s’assurer que la partie incurvée de l'aileron est orientée vers l'arrière de la planche (H.).�. Porter le SUP pour le mettre à l'eau sans le traîner sur le sol.��. Attacher le cordon jambe sous le genou (I.) ou à votre cheville. Celui-ci ne doit pas bouger sur vos jambes.

INSTRUCTIONS D’ UTILISATION

DÉGONFLEMENT :INSTALLATION

!

!

�. Retirez l'aileron et la laisse (A.)�. Essuyez l'eau et les débris de la valve et de ses environs avant d'effectuer les opérations suivantes Retirez le bouchon de sécurité de la valve. �. Appuyez légèrement sur la goupille de la valve pour réduire lentement. la pression d'air de la planche. Après environ �� secondes, lorsque la pression d'air dans la planche a un peu diminué, appuyez sur la tige de la valve jusqu'au bout et tournez-la. dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour le verrouiller en position "ouverte". Lors du dégonflage, veuillez éviter tout dépôt de sable ou de débris dans la valve ou sur la zone autour.（B）

ATTENTION : La planche SUP est livrée avec une valve non serrée en usine.Afin d'éviter toute perte d'air, serrez la valve à l'aide de la clé de valve incluse. Retirez le bouchon de la valve, insérez la clé de la valve et tournez-la dans le sens « FERMER ». Pendant cette opération, tenez la partie inférieure de la valve avec l'autre main pour éviter toute rotation.

FINALISATION D’ INSTALLATION

ATTENTION : L'aileron peut être installé lorsque la planche est gonflée ou dégonflée. La courbure de l'aileron doit être orientée vers l'arrière de la planche.

MAINTENANCE

�.DÉGONFLAGE - �.PLIAGE DE L'ARTICLE - �.NETTOY-AGE - �.STOCKAGE
�. Dégonflez et retirez l'aileron.�. Nettoyez et vérifiez l'article ainsi que tous les accessoires (y compris la rame) après chaque utilisation. Rincez-le soigneusement en veillant à éliminer tout résidu de sel si vous l'avez utilisé dans l'eau salée. Utilisez une solution savonneuse douce, n'utilisez pas de détergents ou de produits à base de silicone. Assurez-vous que le produit est complète-ment sec avant de le ranger.�. Laissez la valve ouverte pendant que vous roulez la planche. Fermez la valve pour empêcher l'humidité et les débris d'être aspirés à l'intérieur lors du rangement.�. Lorsque vous rangez votre planche, gardez-la dans un endroit propre et sec qui n'est pas affecté par des variations importantes de température et d'autres facteurs de détérioration. Vous pouvez stocker la planche dégonflée et enroulée dans un sac. Vous pouvez aussi ranger la planche légèrement gonflée (Veillez à ne pas la déformer). Rangez-la à l’abri des rongeurs.�. Démontez la rame et stockez les pièces séparément.

TABLEAU DE DÉPANNAGE

GARANTIE

Fuite d'air : Si votre planche semble un peu molle, il ne s'agit peut-être pas d'une fuite. La température ambiante affecte la pression interne du tube : une variation de �°C/�,�°C entraîne une variation de la pression dans le tube de +/-� mBar (.�� PSI). Si la planche a été gonflée en fin de journée, cet air pourrait se refroidir pendant la nuit. Le refroidissement exerce moins de pression sur la coque, qui peut donc paraître molle le lendemain matin.S'il n'y a pas eu de variation de température, vous devez d'abord déterminer exactement où l'air fuit. Tenez compte des instructions suivantes :
�. Vérifiez s'il y a du sable ou des débris dans la valve d'air.�. Assurez-vous que le joint de la valve est en place.�. Rincez la planche à l'eau savonneuse, y compris la zone des valves de gonflage.�. Partout où des bulles apparaissent, il y a une fuite et elles doivent être réparées
Petites réparations : Dégonflez d'abord votre planche. Nettoyez-la minutieusement (vous pouvez utiliser du vinyl pour ça) et séchez la zone à réparer. Pour une petiteperforation (moins de �/� de pouce), appliquez une petite goutte de colle (non incluse). Laissez la colle sècher pendant �� heures. (Pour les petites réparations, veuillez utiliser une colle adaptée au plastique souple (qui résiste à l'eau et à la chaleur).
Fuites plus importantes : Les trous plus grands que des têtes d'épingle peuvent être réparées. 
NOTE : Les réparations doivent être effectuées sur une planche dégonflée qui repose à plat.
�. Nettoyez soigneusement la zone entourant la fuite. Enlevez toute saleté ou crasse près de la zone.

Nous garantissons la planche contre les défauts matériaux et de fabrication dans des conditions d’utilisation et de service normales, et ce pendant une période d'un an à compter de la date d'achat.

�. Coupez un morceau suffisamment grand d'environ �,� cm de la pièce en PVC d'origine pour recouvrir la zone endommagée. Utilisez un crayon pour tracer le contour du patch. Arrondir dans les coins.�. Appliquez une fine couche d'adhésif (non inclus dans le paquet) sur la partie inférieure de du patch et la zone à réparer. Laissez la colle reposer pendant � à � minutes jusqu'à ce que ça ait l’air collant.�. Placez le patch sur la zone endommagée et appuyez fermement. N'utilisez pas le la planche SUP pendant �� heures afin de la laisser sécher.

RÉPARATION

Votre planche de stand-up paddle gonflable est livrée avec un patch en PVC pour la réparation.des petites perforations. La plupart des fuites ne prennent que quelques minutes à réparer.

Si vous laissez votre produit exposé à la chaleur du soleil, vérifiez la pression et l'humidité.Dégonflez légèrement la planche, sinon le matériau risque d'être trop étiré. La température ambiante affecte la pression interne du tube : une variation de �°C entraîne une variation de la pression dans le tube de +/-� mBar (.�� PSI).

REMARQUE : La valve ne sera pas étanche à l'air tant qu'elle n'aura pas été fermée à l'aide de l'obturateur.Toute utilisation d'un compresseur d'air endommagera votre produit et annulera automatiquement toutes les garanties.

�. Pliez la planche, en commençant par l'arrière et en allant vers l'avant, afin de retirer l'air restant (C. ). Rangez la SUP et ses accessoires dans son sac et conservez-la dans un endroit ombragé et sec, hors de portée des enfants (D. ).
ATTENTION : Remplacez toujours le couvercle de la valve lorsque vous ne gonflez pas/dégonflez la planche. Cela empêchera la libération accidentelle de l'air et l'entrée de toute particule dans la valve.

RAISONS

Hausse ou baisse de la température

Le bouchon de la valve en plastique n'a pas été monté correctement.
Valve desserrée
Crevaison

PROBLÈME

La chambre de flottaison perd de l'air 

SOLUTION(S) POSSIBLE(S) 
Ajuster la pression

Re-assembler de manière correcte

Resserrer la valve
Réparer


